

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio, ex rel.)
William D. Mason, Cuyahoga)
County Prosecuting Attorney,)
Relator,)
vs.)
Nancy Margaret Russo, Judge,)
Cuyahoga County Court of)
Common Pleas,)
Respondent.)

Case No. 2012-1128
Original Action in Prohibition

RELATOR'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

WILLIAM D. MASON, Cuyahoga
County Prosecuting Attorney
MATTHEW E. MEYER * (0075253)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
* *Counsel of Record*
Justice Center, Courts Tower, 8th Floor
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Tel: (216) 443-7821/Fax: (216) 443-7602
mmeyer@cuyahogacounty.us

ROBERT P. DUCATMAN (0003571)
Jones Day
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Tel: (216) 586-3939/Fax: (216) 570-0212
rducatman@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent the
Honorable Nancy Margaret Russo*

*Counsel for Relator William D. Mason,
Cuyahoga County Prosecuting Attorney*

FILED
AUG 05 2012
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MIKE DeWINE
Ohio Attorney General
MICHAEL J. SCHULER (0082390)
Assistant Attorney General
Ohio Attorney General's Office
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad St., 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 466-2872/Fax: (614) 728-7592
michael.schuler@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

BRIAN MOONEY (0066018)
CHRISTOPHER A. WAGNER (0072524)
SUSAN A. CHOE (0067032)
Assistant Attorneys General
Charitable Law Section, Gambling Unit
150 E. Gay St., 23rd Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 466-3181/Fax: (614) 466-9788
brian.mooney@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
christopher.wagner@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
susan.choe@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney
General Mike DeWine*

JULIA R. BATES, Lucas County
Prosecuting Attorney
EVY M. JARRETT (0062485)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Lucas County Courthouse
Toledo, Ohio 43604
Tel: (419) 213-2001/Fax: (419) 213-2011
ejarrett@co.lucas.oh.us

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Prosecuting Attorneys Association*

DANIEL F. GOURASH * (0032413)
* *Counsel of Record*
ERIC D. BAKER (0070025)
Seeley, Savidge, Ebert & Gourash Co., LPA
26600 Detroit Road, Suite 300
Cleveland, Ohio 44145
Tel: (216) 566-8200/Fax: (216) 566-0213
dfgourash@sseg-law.com
edbaker@sseg-law.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae J&C Marketing
LLC; Izdihar "Esther" Najjar d/b/a
Cyber Oasis; Page-Jaq, LLC; and
New Heights Business Center, LLC*

BARTON R. KEYES * (0083979)
* *Counsel of Record*
CHARLES H. COOPER, JR. (0037295)
Cooper & Elliott, LLC
2175 Riverside Drive

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Relator’s Petition States Good Grounds for Relief in Prohibition Because Respondent’s Conduct of the Underlying Proceedings Has Exceeded Her Lawful Jurisdiction.....	8
II. Couching the Underlying Action as Being One for Declaratory Judgment Does Not Invest Respondent with the Jurisdiction to Conduct These Improper Proceedings.....	23
III. Relator Lacks Any Adequate Remedy At Law.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
PROOF OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357, 98 S.Ct. 663, 54 L.Ed.2d 604 (1978)	16
<i>Cancun Cyber Café and Business Center, Inc. v. City of North Little Rock</i> , 2012 Ark. 154, 2012 WL 1223791	28
<i>Clifton Springs Distilling Co. v. Brown</i> (1909), 8 Ohio N.P. (N.S.) 105, 19 Ohio Dec. 661, 1909 WL 751	16-17, 32
<i>F.A.C.E. Trading, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 821 N.E.2d 38 (Ind.App. 2005)	25-26
<i>FCC Communications Commission v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284, 74 S.Ct. 593, 98 L.Ed. 699 (1954)	24
<i>Garono v. State</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 171, 524 N.E.2d 496 (1988)	19-20
<i>Gibson-Myers & Associates, Inc. v. Pearce</i> , 9th Dist. No. 19358, 1999 WL 980562 (Oct. 27, 1999)	36
<i>Kroger Co. v. Cook</i> , 24 Ohio St.2d 170, 265 N.E.2d 780 (1970)	25
<i>Mid-American Fire & Cas. Co. v. Heasley</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 133, 2007-Ohio-1248, 863 N.E.2d 142	26
<i>Midwestern Enterprises, Inc. v. Stenehjem</i> , 625 N.W.2d 234 (N.D. 2001)	26
<i>Moore v. Mississippi Gaming Comm.</i> , 64 So.2d 537 (Miss.App. 2011)	25
<i>Pack v. City of Cleveland</i> , 1 Ohio St.3d 129, 438 N.E.2d 434 (1982)	29-30
<i>Peltz v. City of South Euclid</i> , 11 Ohio St.2d 128, 228 N.E.2d 320 (1967)	28-29
<i>Pengov v. White</i> , 146 Ohio App.3d 402, 406, 2001-Ohio-1668, 766 N.E.2d 228 (9 th Dist.)	22
<i>Quality Care Transport v. OWFS</i> , 2d Dist. No. Nos. 2009 CA 113, 2009 CA 121, 2010-Ohio-4763	27-28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>R.A.S. Entertainment, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 130 Ohio App.3d 125, 719 N.E.2d 641 (8 th Dist. 1998).....	28
<i>Renee v. Sanders</i> , 160 Ohio St. 279, 283, 116 N.E.2d 420 (1953).....	19
<i>Shafer v. Common Pleas Court of Franklin Cty.</i> , 137 Ohio St. 429, 30 N.E.2d 811 (1940).....	9
<i>State v. Vento</i> , N.M.App. No. 30,469, 2012 WL 3101655 (Jul. 26, 2012)	25
<i>State ex rel. Becker v. Schwart</i> , 5th Dist. No. 06 CA 4, 2006-Ohio-6389.....	28
<i>State ex rel. Burtzloff v. Vickery</i> , 121 Ohio St. 49, 166 N.E. 894 (1929)	10
<i>State ex rel. Carmody v. Justice</i> , 114 Ohio St. 94, 150 N.E. 430 (1926)	9
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland v. Sutula</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 131, 2010-Ohio-5039, 937 N.E.2d 88	8-9
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 447, 449, 727 N.E.2d 900 (2000)	8
<i>State ex rel. Ellis v. McCabe</i> , 138 Ohio St. 417, 35 N.E.2d 571 (1941).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Engelhart v. Russo</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 137, 2012-Ohio-47, 961 N.E.2d 1118	8
<i>State ex rel. Garrison v. Brough</i> , 94 Ohio St. 115, 113 N.E. 683 (1916)	9
<i>State ex rel. Gilligan v. Hoddinott</i> , 36 Ohio St.2d 127, 304 N.E.2d 382 (1973).....	12-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>State ex rel. Greater Cleveland Rapid Transit Auth. v. Griffin</i> , 62 Ohio App.3d 516, 576 N.E.2d 825 (8th Dist. 1991).....	30-31
<i>State ex rel. Kriss v. Richards</i> , 102 Ohio St. 455, 132 N.E. 23 (1921)	9
<i>State ex rel. Lambdin v. Brenton</i> , 21 Ohio St.2d 21, 254 N.E.2d 681 (1970)	10
<i>State ex rel. Ray v. Burns</i> , 174 Ohio St. 543, 191 N.E.2d 153 (1963)	11-12
<i>State ex rel Sapp v. Franklin Cty. Court of Appeals</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 368, 2008-Ohio-2637, 889 N.E.2d 500.....	35
<i>State ex rel. Tubbs Jones v. Suster</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 70, 701 N.E.2d 1002 (1998)	10
<i>Stillmaker v. Dept. of Liquor Control</i> , 18 Ohio St.2d 200, 249 N.E.2d 61 (1969).....	24
<i>Troy Amusement Co. v. Attenweiler</i> , 137 Ohio St. 460, 30 N.E.2d 799 (1940)	17-20
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 5th Cir. No. 11-40265, 2012 WL 3104677 (Aug. 1, 2012).....	25
<i>Westerhaus Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 165 Ohio St. 327, 135 N.E.2d 318 (1956)	23-24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES:

Article IV, Section 4(B), Ohio Constitution.....	23
R.C. 2721.02(A).....	26

R.C. 2721.03.....	26, 30, 31, 34
Am.Sub.H.B. No. 386	33-34

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

67 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Mandamus, Procedendo, and Prohibition, Section 189 (2009)	
Madison, The Federalist (1788), No. 51
